
 

 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 14th December, 
2020 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Keogh (Chair) 

Councillor Kataria (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor G Galton 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor Professor Margetts 
Councillor White 
Councillor Windle 
 

  
  
  

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2794 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Emily Goodwin/Pat Wood 
 Tel. 023 8083 2302 

Email: Emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 

Public Representations At the discretion 

of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 
sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhanc
[...]
roperly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 1-4) 

 
 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 

November 2020 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5   HUMAN RESOURCES QUARTERLY REPORT ABSENCE DATA (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Service Director or HR and OD detailing the Human Resources quarterly 
report of absence data for September, October, and November 2020. 
 

6   ANNUAL REPORT ON INTERNAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN 
COMPLAINTS 2019/2020 (Pages 21 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Head of Legal Partnerships providing the Annual Report on Internal and 
Local Government Ombudsman Complaints 2019/2020. 
 

7   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 37 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal Audit Progress report for the 
period 15 September to 30 November 2020. 
 

8   TAX EVASION POLICY (Pages 59 - 70) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor seeking approval of the Tax Evasion Policy. 
 

9   ANNUAL REVIEW OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE CONTRACTS MANAGED BY 
THE ICU (Pages 71 - 98) 
 

 Report of Director of Quality and Integration outlining the current arrangements for the 
management and governance of contracts within the Integrated Commissioning Unit. 
 

Friday, 4 December 2020 Service Director, Legal & Governance 



 

 

 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria (Vice-Chair), G Galton, Harwood, 
Professor Margetts and Windle 
 

Apologies: Councillors White 
 

  
 

18. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Councillor White. 
 

19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 28 September 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

20. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MIDYEAR 
2020/21  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialism providing a review of prudential limits and treasury management mid 
year 2020/21. 
 
The Committee noted that since the beginning of the pandemic, the Government had 
given advanced grants to local authorities which had been beneficial in meeting costs 
and it was noted that Southampton City Council was performing above average in 
benchmarking scores when compared to other local authorities. 
 
The Committee discussed the way in which financial matters were reported and 
recommended that an All Member Briefing on treasury management was provided in 
order to share further information on background issues and risk factors. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) That the treasury management activities for 2020/21 and performance against 
Prudential Indicators be noted; 

(ii) That the continued proactive approach to treasury management which had led to 
reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the 
year be noted;  

(iii) That approval be given to the removal of the overall limit for investments in 
Money Market Funds from 50% of total investment, as detailed in paragraph 
16 of the report;  

(iv) That delegated authority continued to be given to the S151 Officer to make any 
future changes which benefitted the authority and to report back at the next 
Treasury update; and 

(v) That an all Member Briefing be recommended to share further information on 
treasury management background issues and factors.  

 
It was noted that Councillor Professor Margetts voted against Resolution (iv). 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 6 - 
 

 
 
 
 
 

21. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialism detailing the Council’s risk management report 2020. 
 
The Committee noted that the introduction of Covid risk management had been a 
significant issue and this was an evolving piece of work.   
 

22. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialism seeking approval of the Council’s draft Annual Governance Statement 
2019-20 and in particular noted the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic on governance. 
 
RESOLVED: that approval be given to the draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-
20. 
 

23. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialism seeking approval of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 and changes 
made to the draft accounts identified during the audit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the changes to the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 as a result of the annual 
audit as detailed in paragraphs 5 to 7 in the report and appendix 1 be noted; 

(ii) That the audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20 be approved;  
(iii) That the rationale for not correcting the audit difference relating to the net 

pension liability as set out in paragraph 8 be approved; and  
(iv) That approval be given for the Executive Director Finance and Commercialism 

(S151 Officer), in consultation with the Chair of Governance Committee, to 
make further changes to the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 that may arise 
during completion of the audit and that authority be delegated to the S151 
Officer and Chair of Governance Committee to sign the final Statement.   

 
24. EXTERNAL AUDIT 2019/20 AUDIT RESULTS  

The Committee considered the report of the External Auditor detailing audit results for 
2019/20. 
 
The Committee noted that the External Auditor was satisfied with the new 
arrangements that were now in place regarding any future whistleblowing allegations. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(i) That the external auditor’s Audit Results Report as detailed in the appendix 
of the report be approved; and  

(ii) That the letter of representation be approved. 
  

Page 2



 

 

- 7 - 
 

 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: Quarterly HR Statistics  

DATE OF DECISION: 14th December 2020 

REPORT OF: Service Director, Human Resources and 
Organisational Development 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Janet King  Tel: 023 8083 2378 

 E-mail: Janet.king@southampton.gov.uk  

Deputy Chief 
Executive  

Name:  Mike Harris  Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. This report contains no personal information relating to specific individuals. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Governance Committee requested quarterly, council wide information on key 
employment data covering disciplinaries, dismissals, referrals to the police, 
suspensions and grievances and information on levels of staff sickness. 

The report format is as requested and agree with the Governance Committee.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the September, October and November 2020 HR statistics. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. As requested by the Governance Committee to track and review HR data.  

2.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 N/A 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. In the period September to November 2020 the Council had: 

A total of 10 dismissals: 

 3 on disciplinary grounds 

 0 for capability 

 1 via settlement agreement 

 1 as a result of service restructures  

 4 for sickness absence  

 1 during probationary period  

In addition, there were: 

 3 Step 3 grievance resolution cases 

 3 suspensions  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Janet.king@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk


 3 appeals 2 where the decision was upheld 

 0 police referrals 

4.  Overall sickness levels for the council showed an average 9.29 days per 
employee (2.75%). This continues to show a month on month downward 
trend, however key areas for focus are still evident in Wellbeing (Health and 
Adults) and Place where there are high levels of front-line workers. HR are 
also looking at particular roles in relation to sickness absence to determine 
any job design issues which may contribute to absence levels and which can 
be addressed. 

The sector “average” is 8 days.   

The total number of absences in the last 12 months, shows that short term 
absence occasions account for 91% of the overall absence occurrences, 
whilst long term sickness accounts for 9% of the overall absence 
occurrences.  

The total number of days lost to absence in the last 12 months, shows that 
short term absence accounted for 38% of the overall absence days lost, whilst 
the number of days lost to long term sickness accounts for 62% of the overall 
absence days lost.  

The absence data is regularly discussed with the Chief Executive.   

5.  The HR team p
[...]
 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 
Page 32



1.  

2.  

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection 
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

2.   

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020-21 

DATE OF DECISION: 14TH DECEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, FINANCE & 
COMMERCIALISATION 

 Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

 Name:  Elizabeth.Goodwin Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS), requires the Chief Internal 
Auditor (CIA) to provide periodical updates to the Governance Committee on: 

 Progress made against the agreed annual audit plan. 

 Results of audit activities and 

 Management’s response to risk that in the CIA’s judgement maybe 
unacceptable to the Authority 

All other PSIAS requirements are communicated in either the charter or annual audit 
opinion, which are reported separately to this committee at various times throughout 
the year. 

 

There are a total of 78 audit reviews in the revised plan for 2020/21. To date 61 (78%) 
of the audits have been completed or an in progress as at 30th November 2020. This 
represents 20 (26%) audits where the report has been finalised, 18 (23%) where the 
report is in draft and 23 (29%) audits currently in progress. 

 

Internal Audit Progress for the period 15th September 30th November 2020 is covered 
in the attached Appendix 1. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 
report for the period 15th September to 30th November 2020. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Chief 
Internal Auditor is required to provide an update on progress against the 
annual audit plan to the Governance Committee for information. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 See Summary as above 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

 None 

Property/Other 

 None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state ‘a relevant body 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 

Other Legal Implications:  

 None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 The report is for note only, there is no decision to be made. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 15th September to 30th 
November 2020. 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

/No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspectio
[...]
 

in progress as at 30th November 2020. This 

represents 20 (26%) audits where the report 

has been finalised, 18 (23%) where the report 

is in draft and 23 (29%) audits currently in 

progress. 

 

 

Identified, 17, 22%

Field Work, 23, 29%Draft Report, 18, 23%

Issued, 20, 26%

S t a t u s  A u d i t s  

Identified 17 

Fieldwork 23 

Draft Report 18 

Final Report 20 

Total 78 

P
age 41



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Page 4 
Portsmouth City Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was externally assessed in May 2018.  

 

3 .  O n g o i n g  I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  I n v o l v e m e n t   
Internal Audit has undertaken work or provided advice in the following areas. (For reference, advice is only recorded when the time taken to provide the 
advice exceeds one hour): 

 Anti-Money Laundering - This includes receipt of instances of large cash payments received and onward reporting if deemed appropriate.  

 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) to facilitate national data matching carried out by the Cabinet Office. There has been two additional NFI exercises in 
relation to COVID-19, these relate to mortality and business grants. 

 COVID-19 Assurance reporting and grant verification. 

 Audit Planning and Consultation - This includes periodical consultation with Directors and revision of the plan following subsequent research into 
individual assignments. 

 Routine advice on controls and risk management. 

 COVID-19 loss of income analysis and softer approaches to debt recovery data exercise. 

 Investigations which are in various stages. A more detailed report of concluded investigations will form part of the annual fraud report which will be 
presented to the Governance Committee in due course. 

 

4 .  A u d i t  P l a n  S t a t u s / C h a n g e s  
The Audit Plan will be more flexible this year to take into accou
[...]
(“CFA 2017”). This new act came into force on the 30th September 
2017. Part 3 of CFA 2017 creates two separate corporate offences: 

 Failure to prevent facilitation of UK tax evasion and; 

 Failure to prevent facilitation of overseas tax evasion. 

 

The council may be found guilty of an offence if a person commits a UK tax evasion 
facilitation offence when acting in the capacity of a person associated with the 
Council. Government guidance suggests that proportionate prevention measures 
should be taken based on an assessment that identifies the specific risks of the 
organisation. The attached policy outlines the Council’s risk assessment and resulting 
action with regards to Tax Evasion. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Page 57

Agenda Item 8



 (i) That the Governance Committee approves the Tax Evasion Policy. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To maintain compliance with the relevant legislative requirements of the 
Criminal Finance Act 2017. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 The policy has been reviewed by the Service Director; Legal & Business 
Operations to ensure that they are compliant with legislative requirements. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

 None 

Property/Other 

 None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

 Criminal Finance Act 2017 

Other Legal Implications:  

 None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 Non-compliance with legislation. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Tax Evasion Policy 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection 
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be car
[...]

Service Director  
Legal & Governance 

Telephone: 023 8083 2794 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

John Harrison 

Executive Director  
Finance & Commercialisation 

Telephone: 023 8083 4897 

Email: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Elizabeth Goodwin 

Chief Internal Auditor 
 

Telephone: 023 8083 4616 

Email: elizabeth.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 

Page 68

mailto:duty.to.act@southampton.gov.uk


DECISION-MAKER:  Governance Committee 

SUBJECT: Annual Review of Health and Social Care Contracts 
managed by the Integrated Commissioning Unit  

DATE OF DECISION: Monday, 14 December 2020 

REPORT OF: Director of Quality and Integration, Stephanie Ramsey 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Aleksandra Burlinson Tel: 023 8083 2795 

 E-mail:      aleksandra.burlinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941 

 E-mail:      stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This paper informs the Governance Committee of the contracts managed by the Integrated 

Commissioning Unit (ICU) on behalf of Southampton City Council (the Council), and gives 

a summary of the current arrangements for monitoring these contracts, including 

mechanisms for assurance of quality, performance, and governance. 

In addition, this year’s paper also provides a summary of measures the Council has 

introduced to support local third-party providers of care and support service during the 

COVID-19 emergency period, and the new service arrangements that have been 

commissioned to support the local health and care system to effectively manage the local 

response to COVID-19.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) 

 

 

 

(ii) 

To note the report’s contents and the work of the Integrated 
Commissioning Unit in ensuring contracts with external agencies are 
properly managed, provide good quality and best value for money. 

 

To note the contract and procurement-related actions taken to date by the 
ICU in response to the Covid-19 emergency.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. 

 

 

 

 

 

2.  

The ICU is managing a number of contracts on behalf of the council, including joint 
arrangements with Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). These 
contracts are managed appropriately and according to contractual terms. The ICU is 
subject to internal and external audit processes which verify the management of 
contracts is undertaken in an appropriate manner and to a standard that provides 
assurance and limits risk to the council. 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



The actions taken in response to the Covid-19 emergency have been necessary to 
facilitate an effective local response to the pandemic within the Council/ CCG supply 
chain. The ICU wishes to provide assurance to the Committee that these 
arrangements have been undertaken appropriately and in accordance with internal 
governance processes.  

 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. 

 

 

 

 

 

4. 

The alternative to the ICU management of contracts would require specialist 
knowledge and skills to be dispersed within teams across the council. This would 
make strategic management and decision making difficult. It would result in 
inconsistencies in approach and would make it more difficult for the council to achieve 
its strategic priorities in relation to services. 

 

Had the actions in response to Covid-19 emergency not been taken, this would have 
reduced the effectiveness of the local response to the pandemic, increased the risk of 
supply chain failure, harm to vulnerable members of the community, and Covid-19 
infections.  

 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

5. The ICU undertakes health and social care commissioning functions on behalf of the 

Council and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group. This includes 

responsibility for the management of associated contractual arrangements for care and 

support services on behalf of both organisations. The I
[...]
CAMHS 
Transformation

Business as usual

5: Adult mental health

Business as usual

Business as usual

Business as usual

Business as usual

8: Learning Disabilities 
(LD Integration)

Business as usual

20: Prevention and 
Early Help for Children 
and Families
20: Prevention and 
Early Help for Children 
and Families
5: Adult mental health

P
age 104



Contract Title

Residential Recovery and Rehabilitation for People with 
Enduring MH (s75)

Homeless Healthcare (S76)

Community Solutions (S256)

Mental Health Advocacy Service (s256)

Specialist Short Breaks (s256)

Play and Youth (S256)

ICU Project

5: Adult mental health

Business as usual

Business as usual

5: Adult mental health

13: Short Breaks

Business as usual

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Minutes

	5 Human Resources Quarterly Report Absence Data
	Enc. 1 for HR REPORT ABSENCE DATA
	Enc. 2 for HR REPORT ABSENCE DATA
	Enc. 3 for HR REPORT ABSENCE DATA
	Enc. 4 for HR REPORT ABSENCE DATA

	6 Annual Report on Internal and Local Government Ombudsman Complaints 2019/2020
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21

	8 Tax Evasion Policy
	Enc. 1 for Tax Evasion Policy

	9 Annual Review of Health and Social Care Contracts managed by the ICU
	Appendix 1 Health and Social Care Contracts Public List November 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 8 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria (Vice-Chair), G Galton, 
Professor Margetts, White and Windle 
 

Apologies: Councillors Harwood 
 

  
 

25. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Councillor Harwood. 
 

26. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 16 November 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

27. HUMAN RESOURCES QUARTERLY REPORT ABSENCE DATA  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Human 
Resources and Organisational Development detailing staff employment data for 
September, October and November 2020. 
 
The Committee noted that whilst the figures for general illnesses had decreased with 
the introduction of staff working from home, some members of staff had contracted 
Covid 19 and it was therefore difficult to compare overall sickness figures with the 
previous year.  There was a need for a valid comparison of overall figures going 
forward, together with a better understanding of movement and trends, and it was 
agreed that the data should be expressed in different ways for future reports to aid this 
issue. 
 

28. ANNUAL REPORT ON INTERNAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN 
COMPLAINTS 2019/2020  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance detailing the Annual Report on Internal Complaints/Local Government 
Ombudsman Complaints 2019/20. 
 
The Committee particularly noted that good communication with the public regarding 
complaints was crucial and that many steps had been taken in this direction including 
streamlining of leaflets, changes to the Council’s website and the introduction of further 
robust policies.   
 

29. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Progress report for the period 15 September to 30 November 2020. 
 
The Committee noted that the audit plan was required to be more flexible this year due 
to the additional work created by the pandemic.  The Committee further noted that there 
were no areas of “no assurance”.  The Internal Audit team was thanked for their work in 
such exceptional circumstances. 



 

- 9 - 
 

 
30. TAX EVASION POLICY  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor seeking approval of 
the tax evasion policy. 
 
The Committee noted that relevant staff would go on a training programme in order to 
provide complete clarity of the policy. 
 
RESOLVED: that approval be given to the Tax Evasion Policy. 
 

31. ANNUAL REVIEW OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE CONTRACTS MANAGED BY 
THE ICU  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Director of Quality and 
Integration detailing the annual review of health and social care contracts managed by 
the Integrated Commissioning Unit.  
 
The Committee noted that whilst details of any contract could be sought from officers, in 
future it would be reassuring to receive more written detail in the report and suggested 
that two or three contract case studies, which demonstrated best value for money/good 
quality, be attached as appendices to future annual reports. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) That the report’s contents and work of the Integrated Commissioning Unit 
ensuring contracts with external agencies were properly managed, provide 
good quality and best value for money be noted;  

(ii) That the contract and procurement-related actions taken to date by the ICU in 
response to the Covid 19 emergency be noted; and  

(iii) That future annual reports include two or three contract case studies which 
demonstrated good quality and best value for money.   

 
 


